
ARGYLL AND BUTE LOCAL ELECTIONS – 2 NOVEMBER 2023 
 

Notice of Election to be published on 

Notice of Election: to be published not later than 
4.00pm on 

 

-28 

Tuesday 19 September 2023 

Monday 25 September 2023 

Delivery of nomination papers: between the hours of 
9.00am and 4.00pm on any day after the date of 
publication of the notice of election 

-27 From Wednesday 20 September 2023 

Latest time for lodging Nomination Papers not later 
than 4.00pm on 

 
-23 

 
Monday 2 October 2023 

Latest time for lodging appointment of Election Agent 
not later than 4.00pm on 

 
-23 

 
Monday 2 October 2023 

Latest time for withdrawal of Nomination Paper not 
later than 4.00pm on 

 
-23 

 
Monday 2 October 2023 

Publication of Statement as to Persons 
Nominated/Notice of Poll and list of polling stations 

 
-23 

As soon as practicable after 4.00pm on 
Monday 2 October 2023 

First Issue of Poll Cards  -22 Tuesday 3 October 2023 

First Issue of Postal Packs 

Delivery of blank postal packs and ballot papers 

 Monday 9 October 2023 

Tuesday 10 October 2023 

Last date for receipt of new applications for the Register -12 Tuesday 17 October 2023 

Last day for applications for a new postal vote; to change a 
postal vote to a proxy vote, or vice-versa, or to have a postal 
ballot paper sent to a different address, or to cancel a postal or 
proxy not later than 5.00pm on 

-11 Wednesday 18 October 2023 

Second issue of Poll Cards    Monday 23 October 2023 

Second Issue of Postal Votes   Tuesday 24 October 2023 

Last day for new applications to vote by proxy (not postal 
proxy): not later than 5.00pm on 

-6 Wednesday 25 October 2023 

Last day for appointment of Polling and Counting 
Agents  

-5 Thursday 26 October 2023 

Opening of Postal Votes  Various from Friday 13 October 

Last date for clerical amendments to register 9.00pm 
or new proxies on grounds on medical emergencies or 
for work reasons – not later than 5.00pm 

 Thursday 2 November 2023 

Last day to apply for replacement postal ballot papers 
– not later than 10.00pm on  

 Thursday 2 November 2023 

POLLING  THURSDAY 2 November 2023 

Verification and Count 10pm  Thursday 2 November 2023 

Latest date for delivery of return of declarations as to 
election expenses 

35 Friday 8 December 2023 

 


